#### STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

## 2020 No. 1116

# The Aviation Safety (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2020

#### PART 4

## Amendment of EU implementing Regulations

#### **CHAPTER 2**

Amendment of Commission Regulation on initial airworthiness

### Commission Regulation (EU) No 748/2012 (initial airworthiness)

**59.** Commission Regulation (EU) No 748/2012 of 3 August 2012 laying down implementing rules for the airworthiness and environmental certification of aircraft and related products, parts and appliances, as well as for the certification of design and production organisations, is amended in accordance with regulations 60 and 61.

## Amendment of Article 9 of Commission Regulation (EU) No 748/2012

**60.** In Article 9 (production organisations), in paragraph 4, for "competent authority" substitute "CAA".

#### Amendment of Annex 1 to Commission Regulation (EU) No 748/2012

- **61.**—(1) Annex 1 (Part 21) is amended as follows.
- (2) In the list of contents, at the entry for point 21.A.615, for "Agency" substitute "CAA".
- (3) In Section A, Subpart B (type-certificates and restricted type-certificates), in point 21.A.15(b), in point (6) for "Agency's" substitute "CAA's".
  - (4) In Section A, Subpart J (design organisation approval)—
    - (a) in point 21.A.251, for "European Technical Standard Order (ETSO)" substitute "UKTSO":
    - (b) in point 21.A.263(c), for "Agency" substitute "CAA".
  - (5) In Section A, Subpart M (repairs)—
    - (a) in point 21.A.432B(c), for "Agency's" substitute "CAA's";
    - (b) in point 21.A.432C—
      - (i) in point (a), for "Agency" substitute "CAA";
      - (ii) in point (b)(6), for "Agency's" substitute "CAA's";
      - (iii) in point 21.A.433(b), in both places it occurs, for "Agency" substitute "CAA".
  - (6) In Section A, Subpart O (European technical standard order authorisation)—
    - (a) in point 21.A.605(a)—
      - (i) for "Agency" substitute "CAA";

- (ii) for "ETSO", in each place it occurs, substitute "UKTSO";
- (b) in point 21.A.605(b)—
  - (i) for "Agency" substitute "CAA";
  - (ii) for "ETSO" substitute "UKTSO";
- (c) in point 21.A.606, in each place it occurs (including in the heading), for "ETSO" substitute "UKTSO".
- (7) In Section B, Subpart B (type-certificates and restricted type-certificates)—
  - (a) in point 21.B.70—
    - (i) for "Agency" substitute "CAA";
    - (ii) omit "competent authorities,";
  - (b) in points 21.B.75 to 21.B.85, in each place it occurs, for "Agency" substitute "CAA";
  - (c) in point 21.B.100(a)—
    - (i) for "Agency" substitute "CAA";
    - (ii) for "ETSO" substitute "UKTSO";
  - (d) in point 21.B.100(b)—
    - (i) for "ETSO" substitute "UKTSO";
    - (ii) for "Agency" substitute "CAA";
  - (e) in point 21.B.100(c), in both places it occurs, for "Agency" substitute "CAA";
  - (f) in point 21.B.103, in each place it occurs, for "Agency" substitute "CAA".
- (8) In Section B, Subpart M (repairs)—
  - (a) in point 21.B.450—
    - (i) in the heading, for "ETSO" substitute "UKTSO";
    - (ii) in the first place it occurs, for "Agency" substitute "CAA";
    - (iii) in the first place it occurs, for "ETSO" substitute "UKTSO";
    - (iv) in the second place it occurs, for "Agency" substitute "CAA";
  - (b) in point 21.B.453, in each place it occurs, for "Agency" substitute "CAA".
- (9) In Section B, Subpart O (European technical standard order authorisations), in point 21.B.480—
  - (a) in the first place it occurs, for "Agency" substitute "CAA";
  - (b) in the first place it occurs, for "ETSO" substitute "UKTSO";
  - (c) in point (b)—
    - (i) for "Agency" substitute "CAA";
    - (ii) for "ETSO" substitute "UKTSO".